			115/2- 1/14/20	CONTRACTING AGENCY: CONTRACT NUMBER(S): PRINCIDAL INVESTIGATOR CONTRACT PERIOD & CONT
 ······································			11.57	ING AGENCY: Numser(S): INVESTIGATOR: COD \$ CONT.
 		() ) ) ) )	7,5117	
		All a strate Marches		STATE WORK DESCRIPTION
	Contraction of the	Son and Son an	Conference and the	Location
4				REMARKS

GL04174

L.L. mink

(D. £ 0.014 ) + a	1 a. Agreement No. Ro Encontration No.
D FORM-122 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	DE-FC07-791012030 MAR 1 2 1979
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT	2. Agreement Period
PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF PL 93-410, PL 93-438. PL 93-473, PL 93-577, and PL 95-91	GEOTHERMAL ENERGY
Participant Rame and Address	From: Jan. 15, 1979 To: Jan. BRAN 1980
University of North Dakota	
University Station Grand Forks, ND 58202	4. Participant Type
Grand Forks, ND 58202	XX Educational CX Nonprofil
	🗇 State or Local Government 🗖 Profil
Project Titla	6. Project Will Be Conducted Per
Hydrothermal Resources of North Dakota	See Article
	7. Technical Reports Are Required
	See Article
Principal Investigator(s) or Program Director(s) Name and Address Kenneth L. Harris	9. DOE Program Officer (Name and Address)
North Dakota Geological Survey	Leland L. Mink, E&T Division Idaho Operations Office, DOE
University of North Dakota	550 Second Street, Idaho Falls, ID 8340
University Station	Teleghane Na. (208)526-0638
Accounting and Appropriation Data	ialeghone No. (1997) 2007
Areadoniana ana Affrikatarana bita	
Submit Vouchers, if any, to Agreements Officer Unless Otherwise Specified in this Block Director, Contracts	🗇 🐘 🖇 At Award, 👘 When Requested, 5% Upon Receipt of Final Report
Management Division, 550 Second Street	Letter of Credit C Reimbursement
Idaho Falls, ID 83401	XX Other (specify) See Article
Funding Seurces	14. Remarks:
Source Amount	
s	
Participant: s 9,547.00	
51,144.00	
Amount Online and Ry This Action 5	4
41,597.00	
OCF issuing Office (Name and Address) Iciaho Operations Office	
550 Second Street	
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401	
DOE Cooperative Agreements Officer	18. Participant Acceptance
(Signature) (Date)	By Signature of Authorized Official
Name Hypedi R. E. Simonds	
Name Hypedi <u>R. E. Simonds</u> Tule <u>Director, Contracts Mgmt. Division</u>	Name (typed)

CONFORMED COPY



## Cooperative Agreement No. DE-FC07-79ID12030

## COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into the 7th day of March 1979 (effective as of the 15th day of January 1979), by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called the "Government"), acting through the DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (hereinafter called "DOE") with its Idaho Operations Office located at 550 Second Street in Idaho Falls, Idaho 83401, and the UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA (hereinafter called the "Participant") located at Grand Forks, North Dakota;

#### WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government is interested in the evaluation and development of hydrothermal resources in North Dakota; and

WHEREAS, the Participant has proposed to undertake such a program and DOE desires to provide certain financial assistance for the accomplishment of such a program; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement is authorized by the Department of Energy Organization Act (Public Law 95-91), Sections 7(a)(2) and 8 of Public Law 93-577, and Sections 103(5) and 107(a) of Public Law 93-438;

NOW, THEREFORE, DOE and the Participant agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I - STATEMENT OF JOINT OBJECTIVE

The direct application of hydrothermal energy at various sites located within North Dakota can be a significant factor in the Government's efforts to achieve energy independence. The research provided for in this Agreement is important to both the Government and the Participant for estimating the potential of hydrothermal energy utilization and for fostering its use in North Dakota.

#### ARTICLE II - DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSIBILITIES

The Participant is responsible to assure that the research is accomplished in a manner consistent with the provisions of this Agreement. The Participant's proposal identified as an evaluation of hydrothermal resources of North Dakota, as it may have been amended, is made part of this Agreement by this reference; however, if there is any conflict between the content of the proposal and the content of this Agreement, the content of this Agreement governs. The tasks provided for in the proposal are to be accomplished, and are to result in, a final report which will include, as a minimum, the following information:

011279 5r-JJ-8-16









) waare oo '



### ARTICLE 11 - DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSIBILITIES (Cont'd)

## Task l

۰. 42

Summarize existing bottom hole data from approximately 6,500 oil and gas well logs on file with the North Dakota Geological Survey (NDGS) to evaluate the geothermal potential in North Dakota.

# Task 2

Produce computer generated maps showing location, depth and expected temperatures of potential hydrothermal reservoirs.

#### Task 3

Using existing information evaluate the water quality of the Madison aquifer and other potential hydrothermal reservoirs in North Dakota.

## Task 4

Publish and make available final reports and maps generated indicating the geothermal potential of North Dakota.

The Participant is also responsible for cost-sharing to the extent provided for in Article III, "Financial Support of the Project."

# ARTICLE III - FINANCIAL SUPPORT OF THE PROJECT

A. The total estimated cost of performing the work under this Agreement is Fifty-One Thousand One Hundred Forty-Four Dollars (\$51,144.00). For performance of work under this Agreement, the agreed share ratio is 81.33% DOE, 18.67% Participant of total allowable costs. The Participant shall be reimbursed by DOE for not more than 81.33% of the costs of the project determined to be allowable in accordance with Article A-I of the General Provisions entitled "Allowable Costs." The remaining 18.67% or more of the costs of the project so determined shall constitute the Participant's share for which it will not be reimbursed by DOE. The total cost to DOE is hereby established as Forty-One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars (\$41,597.00), and this amount is also the maximum amount of the project which is subject to reimbursement by DOE unless such maximum cost is changed in writing by the Contracting Officer.

B. As regard to any increase or decrease in the total estimated cost of this Agreement as a result of any change in the original Statement of Work as may be agreed upon by the parties during the term of this Agreement, the appropriate sharing of the funding, if any, of such increase or decrease shall be shared at the ratio of 81.33% DOE, 18.67% Participant, as agreed upon above.



144.554.514

: 1446-464 (Euseph 1993) 19

			File	M. 2.7		
INTERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	AMENDMENT OF SOLICI	TATION/MODIFIC	ATION OF CONTRACT	PAGE OF		
-CD PPOC. REG (41 CPR) 1-16,101		QUISTINN/PURCHASE AFOURS	I NO. 4. PROJECT NO. ( If up			
A002	3/9/80 CODE 6. AG	MONISTERED BY (If other the	+ black 3) CODE			
U.S. Department of Idaho Operations Of 550 Second Street	Energy			1		
Idaho Falls, Idaho	FACILITY (	ODE	8.			
NAME AND ADDRESS			AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.			
University (	of North Dakota					
Sman dy. University			DATED (See block 9)			
and IP	sty, tide, P. O. Box 8103			CONTRACT/ORDER NO. DE-FC07-79ID12030		
	Grand Forks, North Dakota 58202			DATED 3/7/79 (See block 11)		
i			DATED (See b)	lock 11)		
- THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENOM				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	ended as set forth in block 12,					
which includes a reference to the solicitate Divite SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECT	of this amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt ion and amendment numbers. FALURE OF YC ION OF YOUR OFFER. If, by virtue of this am mokes reference to the solicitation and this ame ATA (17 required)	OUR ACKOWLEDGMENT to be endment you desire to chonge a	RECEIVED AT THE ISSUING OFFICE PRIOD in offer already submitted, such change may	R TO THE HOUR AND		
THIS BOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFIC				<u> </u>		
ie) []] This Change Older is issued pur						
	2 are made to the above numbered contract/order. rder is madilled to reflect the administrative chan		office, appropriation data, etc.) we forth in	black t2.		
1: X Ris Supplemental Agreement is	entered into pursuant to authority of	iblic Law 95-91	<u>et al.</u>			
It modifies the obove numbered of DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIC			······································			
Participant	- <u>DESCRIPTION OF RESPON</u> 's proposal entitled "A a - Phase II" dated Jan	In Evaluation of	f Hydrothermal Resour	rces of		
"Task 5						
validity of will be det	adients will be obtaine f previously acquired d cermined on holes of op de thermal gradient map stigations.	ata. In addit portunity where	ion, heat flow calcul e core samples are av	ations ailable.		
			Continued.			
			•			
option provided person, all terms and condi-	Bons of the document returneed in black 8, as b	eretofore changed, remain unch	angewi and in hill force and effect.			
			MENT AND PETURN 3 COPIES TO	ISSUING OFFICE		
LANE OF CONTRACTOR OFFECSY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	17. UNITED STAFES OF AN				
Cevil J. Tre	lice	S. M. A.	' n /'			
C) (Signature of	perion sumarized to ego;		(Signature of Contracting Enflort			
Tarl J. Freise, Direc	tor I -	J. P. Ander	G Officte (Type or print) Son, Chief	19. DATE SIGNED		
diffee of Research &	キャー パーパー べん		ministration Branch	13/18/		
			S V.4. SOVEANNERS FRINTING	Later of the second		

Modification No. A002 (Cont'd) Contract No. DE-FC07-79E012030 / Page 2 ID

# <u>Task 6</u>

1.64

and ange

Detailed geologic maps of potential hydrothermal aquifers will be constructed for areas defined in the referenced proposal. The maps will contain detailed structural information, sand-shale ratios, expected temperatures of permeable sands, probabilities of encountering productive sands, and the proximity of population centers.

# Task 7

Water quality data will be collected from county, city and local sources, as well as other state and federal agencies. Efforts will be concentrated in areas of geothermal interest as defined by previous work. These data will be entered into the data base system developed by this project.

# Task 8

7

Any known thermal wells and corresponding geochemical information in the state will be forwarded to the USGS for incorporation in the GEOTHERM file."

- 2. Article II FINANCIAL SUPPORT OF THE PROJECT is revised to read as follows:
  - "A. The total estimated cost of performing the work under this Agreement is One Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Four Hundred Fighty-Four Dollars (\$173,484.00). For performance of work under this Agreement, the agreed share ratio is 82,87% DOE, 17.13% Participant of total allowable costs. The Participant shall be reimbursed by DOE for not more than 82.87% of the costs of the project determined to be allowable in accordance with Article A-I of the General Provisions entitled 'Allowable Costs.' The remaining 17.13% or more of the costs of the project so determined shall constitute the Participant's share for which it will not reimbursed by DOE. The total cost to BOE is hereby established as One Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Six Collars (\$143,756.00) and this amount is also the maximum amount of the project which is subject to reimbursement by DOE unless such maximum cost is changed in writing by the Contracting Officer.
  - 8. With regard to any increase or decrease in the total estimated cost of this Agreement as a result of any change in the original Statement of work as may be agreed upon by the parties during the term of this Agreement, the appropriate sharing of the funding, if any, of such increase or decrease shall be shared at the ratio of 82.87% DOE, 17.13% Participant, as agreed upon above.

Modification No. A002 (Cont'd) Contract No. DE-FC07-79ED12030 / Page 3 ID

C. The amount of funds obligated under this Agreement by DOE is One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars (\$139,188.00). The balance of \$4,578.00 represents equipment added as Government Property by this Hodification No. A002 and E A will be obligated when and if funds become available. In-noevent-will the Participant-be-reimbursed for this equipment unless-and-until-the-remaining-funds-are-obligated. At the 100% level of the obligated funds, the Participant shall stop all work."

The total shares, estimated cost and obligated funds are summarized as follows:

	DOEShare	<u>U of ND Share</u>	Est. Cost	DOE Funds Obligated
Original Contract Inc. per Mod MOO1 Inc. per Mod AOO2	\$ 41,597 -0- <u>102,159</u>	\$ 9,547 -0- <u>20,171</u>	\$ 51,144 -0- 122,340	\$ 41,597 -0- _97,591
Total	\$143,766	\$ 29,718	\$173,484	\$139,188
5 Share	82.87%	17.13%		

- 3. Article IV TERM OF AGREEMENT is revised to extend the term of the the Agreement from March 8, 1980 to March 7, 1981.
- 4. Article VII PROJECT INFORMATION, paragraph A. is revised to refer to the DOE Form CR-537 attached to this Modification No. A002.
- 5. Article IX <u>TERMINATION</u>, paragraph D. is changed to incorporate the Government's revised percentage share of 82.87%.
- Article XIII <u>GOVERNMENT PROPERTY</u> is revised to add the following items of government property:

030480 5r:7H-810-12

1. Standard and